CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6–10,    D-66117 Saarbrücken,    Telephone +49 (0) 681 598 - 0 ,     Fax +49 (0) 681 598 – 9075
Test report No.: 1-1856-01-04/09 This test report consists of  47 pages Page 1 of 47
Recognized by the
Federal Communications Commission and Industry Canada
Anechoic chamber registration No.: 90462 (FCC)
Anechoic chamber registration No.: IC 3462C-1

1.5 Test item (EUT)
Description  : Field disturbance Sensor
Type designation  : RRS24F-SD2/20 (with IVS-157_squint_V2)
Manufacturer  : JENOPTIK Robot GmbH
Street : Opladener Straße 202
Town : 40789 Monheim am Rhein
Country : Germany
1.6 Technical data
Frequency range : 24.075 GHz ... 24.175 GHz
Operational frequency : 24.110 GHz
Field strength PEP : 114.4 dBµV/m @ 3m distance
Type of modulation : F1N (FSK)
Microwave modules : TX / RX – Module with patch antenna array
Normal power supply    (U nom) : 12 V DC
Extreme DC power supply  : 10.6 V to 16.0 V
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 1-1856-01-04/09 Date : 2010-01-25 Page 6 of 47
1.6.1 Operation conditions
Operation: : The EUT is controlled by a PC Software.
  As soon as it is initialized, TX and RX start operating
Purpose of operation : Motion Sensor (Speed detection)
1.6.2 Equipment under test
RRS24F-SD2/20
1.7 Test standards
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR 47)
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC Part 15 Radio Frequency Devices
SECTION 15.245
Operation within the band 24.075 GHz to 24.175 GHz
SECTION 15.205
Restricted bands of operation.
SECTION 15.207
Conducted limits
SECTION 15.209
Radiation emission limits, general requirements
RSS 210 Issue 7, Annex 7 - Field Disturbance Sensors Operating in the Bands 902-928
MHz, 2435-2465 MHz, 5785-5815 MHz, 10.5-10.55 GHz and
24.075-24.175 GHz
RSS-GEN                        Issue 2 June 2007
 SECTION 4.6.1
                                         Occupied Bandwidth
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 1-1856-01-04/09 Date : 2010-01-25 Page 7 of 47
1.8 Test  Report Cover Sheet
Type of equipment    : Field disturbance sensor
Model name     : RRS24F-SD2/20
Manufacturer     : JENOPTIK Robot GmbH
Address      : Opladener Straße 202
City      : 40789 Monheim am Rhein
Country      : Germany
Tested to Radio Standards Specification(RSS)   No. :  210 Issue 7
Open Area Test Site Industry Canada Number : IC 3462C-1
Frequency Range (or fixed frequency)  : 24.110 GHz
R F: Power in Watts    : -/-
Field Strength (at what distance)   : 114.4 dBµV/m @ 3m distance
Occupied Bandwidth (99% BW)   : 8.1 MHz
Type of Modulation    : F1N (FSK)
Emission Designator    : 8M10F1N
Antenna Information    : Integrated patch antenna array
Transmitter Spurious (worst case)   : 49.47 dBµV/m in 3m
Receiver Spurious (worst case)   : 49.47 dBµV/m in 3m (TX and RX operate simultaneously)
IC no.      : 8226A-590106
FCC ID      : QJJ-590106
ATTESTATION:
DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE:
I declare that the testing was performed or supervised by me; that the test measurements were made in accordance with the
above-mentioned Industry Canada standard(s); and that the equipment identified in this application has been subjected to
all the applicable test conditions specified in the Industry Canada standards and all of the requirements of the standard have
been met.
Laboratory Manager :
2010-01-25 RSC Nicolas Stamber
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH